
G R E G  A B B O T T  

April 18, 2007 

Mr. Steven M. Kean 
Deputy City Attorney 
City of Tyler 
P.O. Box 2039 
Tyler, Texas 75710 

Dear Mr. Kea~i: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure ~rnder the Public 
Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 280093. 

The Tyler Police Department (the "department") received a request for a specified police 
report. You slate that some of the requested information has been released to the requestor 
but claim that thc remaining information is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.108, 
552.130, and 552.147 of the Government Code. We have considered tlie exceptions you 
claim and reviewed the subinitred information. 

Initially, we note that the submitted information includes the breath test results of an 
arrestee's blood alcohol content. Full information concerning the analysis of the specirnciis 
must be made available upon the request of the person who has given specimens at the 
request of a peace officer. Transp. Code 8 724.018. Here, the requestor is individual who 
submitted the specimen. Thus, the department lnust release the breath test results to the 
requestor. 

Yon assert the remaining information is excepted under section 552.108 ofthe Government 
Code. Section 552.108(a)(I) excepts fioin disclosure "[i]nformatioii held by a law 
enfoorcement agency orpl-osecutorthat tleals with thedetection, investigation, or prosecution 
ofcri~ne [ill release of the information would interfere with tlie detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime." A governmental body claiming section 552. I08 must reasonably 
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explain how and why the release of the requested information would interfere with law 
enforcement. See Gov't Code $8 552.108(a)(1), (b)(l), 552.301(e)(l)(A); see also Exparte 
Pruitt, 55 1 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state that the submitted information relates to a 
ongoing criminal investigatio~i. Based on this representation, we conclude that the release 
ofthe remaining i~ifor~natioii would interfere with tlie detectioii, investigatio~i. 01-prosecution 
ofcrime. See I;ro~t.stor~ Cliroiiicir Pithl'g Co. I,. Cii! qjHoitstorr, 53 1 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. 
App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975). rvrit re f [ /  ~l.r.e.,  536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (court 
delineates law enforcement interests that are present in active cases). Thus, we agree that 
section 552.108(a)(I) is applicable to the remaining information. 

However, section 552.108 does not except from disclosure basic information about an 
arrested person, an arrest, or acrime. Gov't Code $ 552.108(c). Basic inforination refers to 
the infoormation held to be public in Hoirsroi? Chronicle. See 53 I S.W.2d at 186-87. Thus, 
with the exception of basic information, which you indicate the department has released, the 
department 111;iy witliholtl the reni;~ii~ing informcltion ~tntlei- section 552. 108(a)(l) of the 
Governmetit Coilc. We iiote that you  li:~vc discreiioti to 1-cleasc all or part of the remaining 
iiiformation that is not otherwise coniideiitial by law. Gov't Code $552.007. 

To conclude. the department must release the breath test r e s~~ l t s  pursuant to section 724.018 
of the Transportation Code. Other than basic information, which rnust be released, the 
department may withhold the remaining information pursuant to section 552.108 of the 
Government Code. 

This I-uliiig triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govel-nmental body anti of the requestoi-. For cxarnple, govel.ni?ient:il bodies lire prohibited 
from asking the attorney genci-al to rccoiisidei- this r ~ ~ l i ~ i g .  Gou't Code 8 552.301(f), I f  tlie 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, ille governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30calendar days. Id. 5 552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of suci~ at1 appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id.  3 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this r ~ ~ l i n g  and the 
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit azainst the governmental body to enforce this ruling. 
Id. 552.32l(a). 

If' this i ~ ~ l i n g  requires the gavel-iinientril bociy io I-e1e;i.s~ all 01- part of the I-ecjuestcd 
i i i i~r~i~at ioi i .  tile go\,ci-~i~iietital hotly is I-cspotisible Sor titkiiig ilie ticxi step. Based o n  the 
statute, the rlttorney general expccts tiiai, upon receiving this ruling. the goveriimcntal body 
will either release the public records pr-omptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this r~iling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governrne~ital body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to tlie attorney genel-al's Open Government Hotline, 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor ]nay also file ;r coinplaint with the district or 
county attorney. Itl. 8 552.3215(e). 
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If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
req~lested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. $ 552.321(a); Texas Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Gilbreuth, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Althot~gh there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

L. Joseph James 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 280093 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. John Galyean 
506 Brentwood 
Bullard, Texas 75757 
(w/o enclosures) 


